

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

No. 24704

METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY; METROPOLITAN INSURANCE AND ANNUITY COMPANY; NEW ENGLAND LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY; METLIFE INVESTORS USA INSURANCE COMPANY; GENERAL AMERICAN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY; PARAGON LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY; METLIFE INVESTORS INSURANCE COMPANY; METROPOLITAN PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY; METROPOLITAN GROUP PROPERTY & CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY; ECONOMY PREMIER ASSURANCE COMPANY; METROPOLITAN TOWER LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY; and METROPOLITAN DIRECT PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

PAUL KINSMAN, Secretary, South Dakota Department of Revenue and Regulation; MERLE SCHEIBER, Director of the South Dakota Division of Insurance;

and the STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA,

Defendants/Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
HUGHES COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA
THE HONORABLE RODNEY J. STEELE,
JUDGE (Retired)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE TAX FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING**

Ronald G. Schmidt
Schmidt, Schroyer, Moreno,
Lee & Bachland, P.C.
P.O. Box 860-0860
Rapid City, SD 57709
(609) 341-0112
Telephone: (605) 336-2880

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/
Appellees

Timothy M. Gebhart
Eric R. Johnson
Davenport, Evans, Hurwiz
& Smith, LLP
P.O. Box 1030
Sioux Falls, SD 57101-1030
Telephone: (605) 336-2880

Attorneys for Defendants/
Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CASES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

STATEMENT OF THE LEGAL ISSUES 2

JURISDICTION STATEMENT AND STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. THIS COURT’S FACTUAL CONCLUSION THAT DOMESTIC INSURERS DO NOT AUTOMATICALLY ENJOY LOWER EFFECTIVE INSURANCE TAX RATES THAN FOREIGN INSURERS, AND THEREFORE THAT THE TAX STRUCTURE IS NOT DISCRIMINATORY IN PRACTICE, IS ERRONEOUS. 3

 A. The tax structure is discriminatory in practice because domestic insurers automatically enjoy lower effective insurance tax rates than foreign insurers. 4

 B. The tax structure is discriminatory in practice because other states’ retaliatory taxes apply to South Dakota’s domestic insurance companies. 7

 C. The trial court found factual evidence that the tax structure is discriminatory in practice to be persuasive. 9

 D. Competitive pressures and court challenges have induced the abandonment of similar discriminatory schemes in other states. 10

II. THE STANDARD ADOPTED BY THIS COURT IS UNPRECEDENTED AND WOULD EFFECTIVELY UPHOLD ANY STATUTE AGAINST EQUAL PROTECTION CHALLENGE. 12

III. THE STATUTE DOES NOT SURVIVE RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW. 14

 A. The statute is not rationally related to the purpose of raising revenue. 15

B. The statute's purpose of promoting economic development is not legitimate because it is furthered by discrimination. 16

C. The statute is not rationally related to the purpose of facilitating and enabling regulation of insurance companies. 18

D. The statute is not rationally related to the purpose of achieving a fair application of South Dakota tax laws. 19

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF CASES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page:</u>
<u>Associated Indus. of Missouri v. Lohman</u> , 511 U.S. 641 (1994)	4
<u>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</u> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	17
<u>Boston Stock Exch. V. State Tax Comm'n</u> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977)	16, 19
<u>Chalker v. Birmingham & Nw. R. Co</u> , 249 U.S. 522 (1919)	4
<u>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Georgia State Bd. of Equalization</u> , 128 S.Ct. 467 (U.S. Dec. 4, 2007)	1
<u>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</u> , 547 U.S. 332 (2005)	1
<u>Dep't of Revenue of Kentucky v. Davis</u> , <u>cert. granted</u> , 127 S.Ct. 2451 (U.S. May 21, 2007)	1
<u>Halliburton Oil Well Cementing Co. v. Reily</u> , 373 U.S. 64 (1963)	5
<u>Heatherly v. State</u> , 658 S.E.2d 11 (N.C. App. 2008)	1
<u>Hillsdale Dairy, Inc. v. Lyons</u> , 539 U.S. 59 (2003)	4
<u>Kraft General Foods, Inc. v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue</u> , 505 U.S. 71 (1992)	12
<u>Livadas v. Bradshaw</u> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994)	15
<u>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Kinsman</u> , -- N.W.2d ---, 2008 WL 803651 (Mar. 26, 2008)	passim
<u>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</u> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985)	passim
<u>Nyquist v. Mauclet</u> , 432 U.S. 1 (1977)	13
<u>Pharmaceutical Research and Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</u> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003)	4
<u>State v. Am. Bankers Ins. Co.</u> , 374 N.W.2d 609 (1985)	15
<u>W. & S. Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization of Cal.</u> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981)	14

<u>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</u> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994)	4
<u>Westinghouse Elec. Co. v. Tully</u> , 466 U.S. 388 (1984)	13, 16
<u>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</u> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	5

<u>South Dakota Statutes:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
SDCL § 15-6-52(a)	9
SDCL § 58-1-5	18
SDCL § 58-5-93	5
SDCL §§ 10-44-2 and 10-44-4 <u>et seq.</u>	2, 5, 6

<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Andrew M. Milz, Note, <u>But Names Will Never Hurt Me?</u> , 16 Temple P. & Civ. R. L. Rev. 283 (2006)	13
Joseph Henchman, <u>Defending Competitive Neutrality Before the Supreme Court</u> , Tax Foundation Special Rep. No. 158 (Nov. 2007), <u>available at</u> http://www.taxfoundation.org/files/sr158.pdf	17
Michael C. Dorf, <u>Equal Protection Incorporation</u> , 88 Va. L. Rev. 951 (2002)	14
Sharona Hoffman, <u>Is There A Place for "Race" as a Legal Concept?</u> , 36 Ariz. S. L. J. 1093 (2004)	13
Tax Foundation, <u>Ten Principles of Sound Tax Policy</u> , at http://www.taxfoundation.org/files/tfprinciples.pdf	19

<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	<u>Page:</u>
S.D. CONST. art. VI, § 18	2
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	2
